





February 1, 2001

Rebecca Billing

2064 Havenhill Drive

Benicia, CA 94510

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-00-203

Dear Ms. Billing:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (“the Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May you vote on the school district budget which includes an allocation to the non-profit agency by which you are employed?

2.  May you vote on a contract between the school district and your employer?

3.  May you increase work hours with your employer from 11 hours per week to 20 hours per week?  May you be transferred to a different school site?  Are you allowed to work with a project funded by an expansion grant from the State Department of Mental Health?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  You may not participate in a budget decision which includes an allocation to your employer since the decision will result a material financial effect on your economic interest.

2.  You also may not participate in a decision regarding a contract between the school district and your employer for the reason stated above.

3.  Based on the facts you have provided, the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules do not apply to these personal job decisions.

FACTS


You are an elected school board member serving a four-year term on the Benicia Unified School District.  You were elected in November 1999 and took office in early December 1999.  At the time of your election, you were working for a non-profit, mental health agency called Youth and Family Services (“YFS”) in a school-based program at one of the district’s elementary schools.  As a Child Aide Paraprofessional, you are primarily responsible for service delivery and do not have any administrative duties.  


YFS has a memorandum of understanding with the school district for the provision of services.  Funds from the district currently are allocated to YFS through approval of a budget line item, as opposed to approval of a contract between the district and YFS.  Recently, the district received a three-year expansion grant from the State Department of Mental Health under the Early Mental Health Initiative.  This grant expands the scope of services to the same target population of children with whom you have been working.  You plan to remain an employee of YFS as it will be assisting with the implementation of this grant for the school district.  

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions:

Are you a “public official”?
As a member of the Benicia Unified School District, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  Making or participating in making a governmental decision does not include actions by a public official relating to their compensation or the terms or conditions of their employment or contract. (Regulation 18702.4(a)(3).)  

A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  Additionally, a public official is influencing a decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(b).)  

Under these provisions, voting on a school budget or school district contract clearly constitutes “making a governmental decision.”  

In contrast, making a personal decision to increase or decrease your own work hours, to transfer yourself to a different work location, or even to work with a particular employer does not constitute making a governmental decision.  Depending on the facts of a situation, such a decision may constitute “influencing a governmental decision.”  However, based on the information you have provided, it does not appear that your employment decisions constitute “influencing a governmental decision.”  Therefore, the conflict of interest rules will not apply to these personal job decisions.

What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a financial conflict of interest?
You have inquired and provided facts regarding only your employer.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other economic interests relevant to the governmental decisions about which you inquire.


A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he/she has received income aggregating $500 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3(a).)  Assuming you have received $500 or more from your employer in the relevant 12-month period, you have an economic interest in YFS, a source of income to you.

Is YFS directly involved in the governmental decision?
A source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that entity or source, either directly or by an agent:

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

School District Budget


You have stated that funds from the district are allocated to YFS through approval of a budget line item.  Because YFS is the subject of such a funding allocation,  this entity is directly involved
 in the budget decision.

Contract


Because YFS is the named party in a decision to approve a contract between YFS and the district, YFS is directly involved in this decision as well.

Materiality standard — what financial impact on your economic interest is considered material?
Any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official, and who is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency, is deemed material.  (Regulation 18705.3(a).)

Since YFS is a source of income to you and is directly involved in the school district budget decision before your agency, any financial effect, even a penny’s worth, on YFS from the decision to allocate funds to your employer is deemed material.  This materiality standard is also applicable to the decision to approve a contract between the school district and YFS.

Is it reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will result in the materiality standard for YFS being met?
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s eight step conflict-of-interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains these steps and is enclosed for your information.


�  YFS could also be indirectly involved in an “interrelated” budget decision.  Interrelatedness is addressed later in this letter. 





